



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GEORGE EDWARD KENNEDY,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR WAMU MORTGAGE PASS-
THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES
2006-AR3 TRUST, ASSIGNEE OF
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK,
F.A.,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee.

No. 285,2018

Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 10361-MG (VCS)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC

Francis G.X. Pileggi (Bar No. 2624)
Alexandra Rogin (Bar No. 6197)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com
arogin@eckertseamans.com

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

E. Chaney Hall (Bar No. 5491)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 300
P. O. Box 2323
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 622-4276
chall@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Appellee

Dated: August 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS COMMENCE IN 2009.....	1
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROCEEDINGS COMMENCE IN 2014	2
III. THE BANK’S DISCOVERY EFFORTS	4
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY GRANTS THE BANK’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT RECOGNIZING THE BANK’S EQUITABLE LIEN ON THE PROPERTY	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. KENNEDY PURCHASED THE PROPERTY FOR, AT MOST, \$10,500	9
II. THE PROPERTY GENERATES INCOME FOR KENNEDY	11
III. KENNEDY’S DISCOVERY TACTICS IMPROPERLY DELAYED THE ACTION	12
A. Kennedy Did Not Produce Documents Or Written Discovery In Violation of The Court of Chancery’s Order	12
B. Kennedy Delayed Appearing For His Deposition In Violation of The Court of Chancery’s Order	14
C. Kennedy Filed A Bankruptcy Petition In Bad Faith To Further Delay Resolution of This Action.....	15
D. Kennedy Continues to Fail To Comply With His Discovery Obligations	16
ARGUMENT.....	18

I.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE BANK HAS STANDING AS ASSIGNEE OF THE MORTGAGE AND NOTE TO SEEK THE FORECLOSURE OF THE PROPERTY	18
A.	Question Presented.....	18
B.	Scope of Review.....	18
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	18
1.	Summary Judgment Standard.....	18
2.	There Is No Genuine Material Fact As To The Enforceability of the Mortgage and Note	19
3.	There Is No Genuine Material Fact As To The Enforceability of the Equitable Lien Against Kennedy.....	21
4.	Kennedy’s Allegations Do Not Create a Genuine Issue Of Material Fact.....	22
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE MORTGAGE AND NOTE OPERATE AS AN EQUITABLE LIEN ON THE PROPERTY	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE ORIGINAL LENDER DID NOT ENTER INTO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT WITH KENNEDY REGARDING HIS PURCHASE OF THE PROPERTY	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.....	29
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Trader</i> , 2011 WL 3568180 (Del. Super. Ct. May 13, 2011).....	19
<i>Handler Constr., Inc. v. CoreStates Bank, N.A.</i> , 633 A.2d 356 (Del. 1993).....	21, 26
<i>Monroe Park v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 A.2d 734 (Del. 1983).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Quillen v. Sayers</i> , 482 A.2d 744 (Del. 1984).....	29
<i>Wagamon v. Dolan</i> , 2012 WL 1388847 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	18, 25, 29
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Jestice</i> , 2012 WL 1414282 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2012).....	29
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2715	29
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061(a).....	20
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2101(b)	25
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	3
Court of Chancery Rule 56(c).....	18
